September 10, 2008
LM2735
520kHz/1.6MHz – Space-Efficient Boost and SEPIC DC-DC
Regulator
General Description
The LM2735 is an easy-to-use, space-efficient 2.1A low-side
switch regulator ideal for Boost and SEPIC DC-DC regulation.
It provides all the active functions to provide local DC/DC

20215805
8-Pin eMSOP
Ordering Information
Order Number Description Package Type Package
Drawing
Supplied As Features
LM2735YMF
520kHz
SOT23-5 MF05A
1000 units tape & reel
LM2735YMFX 3000 units tape & reel
LM2735YSD
LLP-6 SDE06A
1000 units tape & reel
LM2735YSDX 4500 units tape & reel
LM2735YMY
eMSOP-8 MUY08A
1000 units tape & reel
LM2735YMYX 3500 units tape & reel
LM2735XMF
1.6MHz
SOT23-5 MF05A
1000 units tape & reel
LM2735XMFX 3000 units tape & reel
LM2735XQMF 1000 units tape & reel AEC-Q100 Grade 1
qualified. Automotive
Grade Production Flow*
LM2735XQMFX 3000 units tape & reel
LM2735XSD
LLP-6 SDE06A
1000 units tape & reel
LM2735XSDX 4500 units tape & reel
LM2735XMY
eMSOP-8 MUY08A
1000 units tape & reel
LM2735XMYX 3500 units tape & reel
*Automotive Grade (Q) product incorporates enhanced manufacturing and support processes for the automotive market, including defect detection methodologies.
Reliability qualification is compliant with the requirements and temperature grades defined in the AEC-Q100 standard. Automotive grade products are identified
with the letter Q. For more information go to http://www.national.com/automotive.
www.national.com 2

the RθJA for the application.
20215874
FIGURE 19. PCB Dog Bone Layout
www.national.com 22
L
M
2
7
3
5
LM2735X SOT23-5 Design Example 1
20215875
LM2735X (1.6MHz): Vin = 5V, Vout = 12V @ 350mA
Part ID Part Value Manufacturer Part Number
U1 2.1A Boost Regulator NSC LM2735XMF
C1, Input Cap 22µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J226M
C2 Output Cap 10µF, 25V, X5R TDK C3216X5R1E106M
C3 Comp Cap 330pF TDK C1608X5R1H331K
D1, Catch Diode 0.4Vf Schottky 1A, 20VR ST STPS120M
L1 15µH 1.5A Coilcraft MSS5131-153ML
R1 10.2kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031022F
R2 86.6kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06038662F
R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
23 www.national.com
L
M
2

2
7
3
5
LM2735X LLP-6 Design Example 3
20215876
LM2735X (1.6MHz): Vin = 3.3V, Vout = 12V @ 350mA
Part ID Part Value Manufacturer Part Number
U1 2.1A Boost Regulator NSC LM2735XSD
C1 Input Cap 22µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J226M
C2 Input Cap No Load
C3 Output Cap 10µF, 25V, X5R TDK C3216X5R1E106M
C4 Output Cap No Load
C5 Comp Cap 330pF TDK C1608X5R1H331K
D1, Catch Diode 0.4Vf Schottky 1A, 20VR ST STPS120M
L1 6.8µH 2A Coilcraft DO1813H-682ML
R1 10.2kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031022F
R2 86.6kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06038662F
R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
25 www.national.com

R1 10.2kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031022F
R2 86.6kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06038662F
R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
27 www.national.com
L
M
2
7
3
5
LM2735X SOT23-5 Design Example 6
20215878
LM2735X (1.6MHz): Vin = 3V, Vout = 5V @ 500mA
Part ID Part Value Manufacturer Part Number
U1 2.1A Boost Regulator NSC LM2735XMF
C1, Input Cap 10µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J106K
C2, Output Cap 10µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J106K
C3 Comp Cap 1000pF TDK C1608X5R1H102K
D1, Catch Diode 0.4Vf Schottky 1A, 20VR ST STPS120M
L1 10µH 1.2A Coilcraft DO1608C-103ML
R1 10.0kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW08051002F
R2 30.1kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW08053012F
R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
www.national.com 28
L
M

R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
29 www.national.com
L
M
2
7
3
5
LM2735X SOT23-5 Design Example 8
20215879
LM2735X (1.6MHz): Vin = 3.3V, Vout = 20V @ 100mA
Part ID Part Value Manufacturer Part Number
U1 2.1A Boost Regulator NSC LM2735XMF
C1, Input Cap 22µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J226M
C2, Output Cap 4.7µF, 25V, X5R TDK C3216X5R1E475K
C3 Comp Cap 470pF TDK C1608X5R1H471K
D1, Catch Diode 0.4Vf Schottky 500mA, 30VR Vishay MBR0530
L1 10µH 1.2A Coilcraft DO1608C-103ML
R1 10.0kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031002F
R2 150kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031503F
R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
www.national.com 30
L
M

2
7
3
5
LM2735X LLP-6 Design Example 10
20215876
LM2735X (1.6MHz): Vin = 3.3V, Vout = 20V @ 150mA
Part ID Part Value Manufacturer Part Number
U1 2.1A Boost Regulator NSC LM2735XSD
C1 Input Cap 22µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J226M
C2 Input Cap 22µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J226M
C3 Output Cap 10µF, 25V, X5R TDK C3216X5R1E106M
C4 Output Cap No Load
C5 Comp Cap 470pF TDK C1608X5R1H471K
D1, Catch Diode 0.4Vf Schottky 500mA, 30VR Vishay MBR0530
L1 8.2µH 2A Coilcraft DO1813H-822ML
R1 10.0kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031002F
R2 150kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031503F
R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
www.national.com 32

L
M
2
7
3
5
LM2735X LLP-6 SEPIC Design Example 12
20215880
LM2735X (1.6MHz): Vin = 2.7V - 5V, Vout = 3.3V @ 500mA
Part ID Part Value Manufacturer Part Number
U1 2.1A Boost Regulator NSC LM2735XSD
C1 Input Cap 22µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J226M
C2 Input Cap No Load
C3 Output Cap 10µF, 25V, X5R TDK C3216X5R1E106M
C4 Output Cap No Load
C5 Comp Cap 2200pF TDK C1608X5R1H222K
C6 2.2µF 16V TDK C2012X5R1C225K
D1, Catch Diode 0.4Vf Schottky 1A, 20VR ST STPS120M
L1 6.8µH Coilcraft DO1608C-682ML
L2 6.8µH Coilcraft DO1608C-682ML
R1 10.2kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031002F
R2 16.5kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031652F
R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
www.national.com 34
L
M

L
M
2
7
3
5
LM2735X SOT23-5 LED Design Example 14
20215882
LM2735X (1.6MHz): Vin = 2.7V - 5V, Vout = 20V @ 50mA
Part ID Part Value Manufacturer Part Number
U1 2.1A Boost Regulator NSC LM2735XMF
C1 Input Cap 22µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J226M
C2 Output Cap 4.7µF, 25V, X5R TDK C3216JB1E475K
D1, Catch Diode 0.4Vf Schottky 500mA, 30VR Vishay MBR0530
L1 15µH 1.5A Coilcraft MSS5131-153ML
R1 25.5Ω, 1% Vishay CRCW080525R5F
R2 100Ω, 1% Vishay CRCW08051000F
R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
www.national.com 36
L
M

37 www.national.com
L
M
2
7
3
5
LM2735X SOT23-5 LED Design Example 16
VRAIL > 5.5V Application
202158a3
LM2735X (1.6MHz): VPWR = 9V, Vout = 12V @ 500mA
Part ID Part Value Manufacturer Part Number
U1 2.1A Boost Regulator NSC LM2735XMF
C1, Input Cap 10µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J106K
C2, Output Cap 10µF, 25V, X5R TDK C3216X5R1E106M
C3 VIN Cap 0.1µF, 6.3V, X5R TDK C2012X5R0J104K
C4 Comp Cap 1000pF TDK C1608X5R1H102K
D1, Catch Diode 0.4Vf Schottky 1A, 20VR ST STPS120M
D2 3.3V Zener, SOT23 Diodes Inc BZX84C3V3
L1 6.8µH 2A Coilcraft DO1813H-682ML
R1 10.0kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW08051002F
R2 86.6kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW08058662F
R3 100kΩ, 1% Vishay CRCW06031003F
R4 499Ω, 1% Vishay CRCW06034991F
www.national.com 38
L
M
2